2. Measured with radiation flux intensity 01 less than O.lI'W Icm' over the spectrum Irom 0.1 micron to 1.5 microns.

Test Conditions

Ic = 1.0 mA,
pulsed

IEC = 100/lA
Ic = 500/lA,
H = 20 mW/cm2

VCE = 5.0 V
VCE = 5.0 V,
H = 5 mW/cm2

VCE = 5.0 V,
H = 10 mW/cm2

VCE = 5.0 V,
H = 5 mW/cm2

GaAs,
Ic = 2.0 mA,
RL = 100 fl,
VCC = 5.0 V

VCE = 5.0 V,
H = 5 mW/cm2

3. Measured at noted irradiance as emitted Irom a tungsten lamp at a color temperature 01 2854°K. The effective photosensitive area is (0.8 mm').
Illuminance (in lumens "I') = irradiance H (in mW I em') x 20 at a color temperature 01 2854 ° K.

4. Measured at an irradiance 01 5.0 mW I em' as emitted Irom a gallium arsenide diode.
5. Matching factor is the ratio of minimum sensitivity to maximum sensitivity of any two cells.
6. Rise time is defined as the time required lor ICE to rise Irom 10% to 90% 01 the peak value. Fall time is defined as the time required lor ICE to decrease

from 90% to 10% 01 peak value.

Photo Current CharacteristiCs

'0000

~ 1000

I
~ w 100
II:
II:
::>
CJ '0
II:

~ =t 1.0

o
CJ

.L, 0.1

0.0 ,

t-

,/

0.'

II
,/

I~
",0

1/

~"",,/
~,\. "/ ,,,'<)

C-v
V

TA= 26°C
Te = 28&4°K

III
1.0 10 '00 1000

ILLUMINATION -(fe)

Photo Current va Collector Voltage

25.0 TA °25°C_ .. r 22.5
TC 0 2854°K -

E 4

0- 20.0

iii 17.5
a:
a:

15.0 ::>
<J ,c:;;... -a: 12.5 e
0- 2 F--:rl - 10.0

:l ~ - 7.5 e
CJ

5.0
I

9 r--- H '" 2.6mW/cm

OLO--L--L--L--'~0--~~'5~-L~20

VeE - COLLECTOR VOLTAGE - V

Typical Electrical
Characteristic Curves

Collector Dark Current vs Temperature
10.4

10_ 5 ..
I
~ 10. 6

~
a:
~ 10_ 7
<.J
w

~ 10. 8

'" ::l
,.j 10- 9
I
<.J
- '0JO

V
10J '

-20

.L

v
,/

...
-;."~

-.v'"
",0

'3-
,/

20 40 60 80 100

TEMPERATURE - --c

Rise And Fall Time vs Collector Current
35

30

25

~ 20
I

~
j: 15

10

L\
\

1\"\
\

a
0.1

"
"r-..

..... 

--- 1000!!

"- ""-- ..... Ll,,-
~ #= -

1.0 10

Ie - COLLECTOR CURRENT - mA

Turn-Off Delay Times

~
I
>
~
0 ..
~
Z
II:

" 0-

I

Jl.

30

25

20

15

10

o
a

~I""""

JV Vee" s.ov
TA = 25°C

(

4

Ie - INPUT CURRENT - mA

4-17

FPA710
FPA710A

Relative Spectral Response

120

100

'" I
w
<II 80
Z
0

I \
\ ..

~ 60 II:
/ \

W
>

~ 40 '" /
II:

20 V \

a
300 500 700 900 1100 , 300

,\ -wAVELENGTH - nm

Angular Response
100

TA" 25 c C
80

'" I
w
<II
Z 60
0 ..
~
II:
w 40 >

I
II

;::

~
II:

20 I
V

a /
-100 -60

/ '\
/ \

\

-20 0 20

ANGLE - DEGREES

\
\

\

1\
60 100

Turn-On Delay Times

.
~

>

~
Q

Z
Q

Z
II:

i'?
I

1

o
a

~
\

Vee = 5.0 v
TA" 25°C

1\

'" ..... r--
4 10 12

Ie - INPUT CURRENT - rnA

•

Switching
Test Circuits

RI.e And Fall Time.

H­--.

SOURCE GaAS

OUT

4-18

FPA710
FPA710A

Turn-On And Turn-Off Delay

,;-1>0--[::»--0 vOUT

H ~~ TTL 1/6-9016

10-Element
Phototransistor
Card Reader Array
Optoelectronic Products

General Description
The FPA720 and FPA720A are 9-element J'lpn Planar
phototransistor arrays with exceptionally stable
characteristics and high illumination sensitivity. Each
transistor is electrically isolated and mounted on 100
mil centers. The case is a plastic compound with
transparent resin encapsulation that exhibits stable